the Company based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial Shareholders as at 13 January 2023
assuming the Proposed Share Buy-Back Authority is carried out in full by the Company are as follows:

 Directors’ Shareholdings

Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back After the Proposed Share Buy-Back
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Directors No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Mejar (K) Datuk Wira
Lee Wah Chong

- - - - - - 116,875,549 28.620

Lee Jin Jean 109,523 0.024 - - 109,523 0.024 - -
Lee Chun Szen 109,523 0.024 - - 109,523 0.024 - -
Lee Mey ling 83,333 0.018 - - 83,333 0.018 - -

Notes:-

(1)  The indirect interest of 116,875,549 shares comprised:
(a)  116,656,503 shares held by LWC Capital Sdn Bhd ("LWCSB") by virtue of his interest in LWCSB.
(b)  109,523 shares held by his daughter, Lee Jin Jean pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies Act 2016.
(c)  109,523 shares held by his son, Lee Chun Szen pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies Act 2016.

 Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back After the Proposed Share Buy-Back
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Substantial
Shareholders

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mejar (K) Datuk Wira
Lee Wah Chong

- - 116,875,549 25.896 - - 116,875,549 28.62

LWC Capital Sdn Bhd 116,656,503 25.85 - - 116,656,503 28.56 - -
Star heritage
development sdn.
Bhd.

25,653,806 5.684 - - 25,653,806 6.28 - -

Lee Kok Choong - - 25,653,806 5.684 - - 25,653,806 6.28

Notes:-

(1)  The indirect interest of 116,875,549 shares comprised:
(a)  116,656,503 shares held by LWC Capital Sdn Bhd ("LWCSB") by virtue of his interest in LWCSB.
(b)  109,523 shares held by his daughter, Lee Jin Jean pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies Act 2016.
(c)  109,523 shares held by his son, Lee Chun Szen pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies Act 2016.

DIGISTAR CORPORATION BERHAD 200301001232 (603652-K)   I   ANNUAL REPORT 202216

6.  POTENTIAL ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF THEPROPOSEDSHARE BUY-BACK

 For the potential advantages of the proposed Share Buy-Back to the Company and its shareholders, kindly refer to section 2 of

[…]

fo
llo

w
s:

A
U

D
E

U
R

G
B

P
SG

D
U

SD
T

ot
al

R
M

R
M

R
M

R
M

R
M

R
M

20
22

Tr
ad

e
pa

ya
bl

es
(1

,0
40

)

(8
6,

44
6)

(7
,1

07
)

(4

,2
75

)

(3
6,

54
5)

(1
35

,4
13

)

20
21

Tr
ad

e
pa

ya
bl

es
(1

,0
67

)

(9
3,

54
5)

(1
0,

24
5)

(4
,0

61
)

(1

0,
16

7)

(1

19
,0

85
)

D
en

om
in

at
ed

 in

Company No. 200301001232 (603652-K)
- 130 -

35. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group which have a RM functional
currency. The exposure to currency risk of Company which do not have a
RM functional currency is not material and hence, sensitivity analysis is
not presented.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss
before tax to a reasonably possible change in the AUD, EUR, GBP, SGD
and USD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held
constant.

2022 2021
Effect on Effect on

Change in loss profit
Group currency rate before tax before tax

RM RM

AUD - strengthened 5% (52)   (53)
- weakened 5% 52   53

EUR - strengthened 5% (4,322)   (4,677)
- weakened 5% 4,322   4,677

GBP - strengthened 5% (355)   (512)
- weakened 5% 355   512

SGD - strengthened 5% (214)   (203)
- weakened 5% 214   203

USD - strengthened 5% (1,827)   (508)
- weakened 5% 1,827   508

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (CONT’D)

DIGISTAR CORPORATION BERHAD 200301001232 (603652-K)   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2022 167

Company No. 200301001232 (603652-K)
- 130 -

35. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group which have a RM functional
currency. The exposure to currency risk of Company which do not have a
RM functional currency is not material and hence, sensitivity analysis is
not presented.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss
before tax to a reasonably possible change in the AUD, EUR, GBP, SGD
and USD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held
constant.

2022 2021
Effect on Effect on

Change in loss profit
Group currency rate before tax before tax

RM RM

AUD - strengthened 5% (52)   (53)
- weakened 5% 52   53

EUR - strengthened 5% (4,322)   (4,677)
- weakened 5% 4,322   4,677

GBP - strengthened 5% (355)   (512)
- weakened 5% 355   512

SGD - strengthened 5% (214)   (203)
- weakened 5% 214   203

USD - strengthened 5% (1,827)   (508)
- weakened 5% 1,827   508

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (CONT’D)

DIGISTAR CORPORATION BERHAD 200301001232 (603652-K)   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2022168

Company No. 200301001232 (603652-K)
- 131 -

35. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed
banks and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value
due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable
rate deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings are exposed to a
risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

The Group and the Company manage the interest rate risk of its deposits